

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.3

Friday,

10th January

2003

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following are published as Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 2 to 4]

[2]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: AGNES ATKIN

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Agnes Atkin to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date thereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 11th day of December two thousand two.

> Sir (Gilbert) J.B. Muria **CHIEF JUSTICE**

[3]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: ROSELYN TAPALIA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Roselyn Tapalia to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of three years with effect from the date thereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 11th day of December two thousand two.

Sir (Gilbert) J.B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

[4]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: FELTA HIRO

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Felta Hiro to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date thereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 11th day of December two thousand two.

Sir (Gilbert) J.B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: BELANI TEKULU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Belani Tekulu to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date thereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 11th day of December two thousand two.

Sir (Gilbert) J.B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

[6]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: ROBERT MOSES ZUTU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Robert Moses Zutu to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date thereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 11th day of December two thousand two.

Sir (Gilbert) J.B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

[7]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: GLEN HIVU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Glen Hivu to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date thereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 11th day of December two thousand two.

Sir (Gilbert) J.B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

[8]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, CLEMENT ROJUMANA, Minister for Home & Ecclesiastical Affairs hereby appoint:-

Pr. Jerry A. Jacob

Pr. Robert George McAdam Holmes

Pr. Micah Fiodoa

Pr. Willie Afaka

of the Assemblies of God as Ministers to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of December, 2002.

Hon. Clement Rojumana Minister for Home and Ecclesiastical Affairs

[9]

THE COLLEGE OF HIGHER EDUCATION (Cap. 68)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the College of Higher Education Act, I, SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, and on the recommendation of the Minister, do hereby appoint -

CLEMENT KENGAVA to be Chairman

Of the College Council for a term of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of January, 2003.

REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.